
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543308075

Thursday, 23 May 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 3RD 
JUNE, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, District Council House, Lichfield to 
consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Planning Committee

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Brown, 
Checkland, Cox, Eagland, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and Tapper

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 4

4. Planning Applications 5 - 26

5. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED: That, as publicity would be 
prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of 
business which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended.

IN PRIVATE

6. Enforcement Matters - Update Report 27 - 36



PLANNING COMMITTEE

29 APRIL 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Powell (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Baker, Bamborough, 
Mrs Barnett, Cox, Mrs Evans, Matthews, Pritchard, Strachan and A Yeates

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Drinkwater and Councillor Mrs Stanhope 
MBE.

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All members present declared a personal interest as Councillor Bernard Cocksey (Objector) is 
known to all as he is a Lichfield City Councillor.

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2019 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

51 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with a supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Applications 18/01484/OUTM and 19/00166/FUL

18/01484/OUTM – Erection of 28No dwellings with ancillary parking and private amenity 
space, provision of public open space area; site infrastructure and landscaping (outline 
application relating to access)
Land South of Tamworth Road, Lichfield
For J&J Properties

RESOLVED:  That this planning application be deferred to allow the submission of 
further information and clarification with regard to a number of issues, including related 
to the following.  The consideration of all relevant planning matters will then be given 
due consideration when the application is brought back to committee for consideration 
and determination:-

 Submission of an Air Quality Impact Assessment;
 Further information and clarification on the noise monitoring undertaken in 

relation to noise from the A38 and additional consideration on the impact on 
future residents;

 Clarification on impact on archaeological assets in the vicinity;
 Consideration of whether the speed limit on the Tamworth Road could be 

reduced from 40mph to 30mph;
 Consideration of the provision of a footpath from the development to nearby 

bus stop to ensure safe access thereto/from;

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 To ensure limited impact on adjacent heritage building;
 Justification for the number of dwellings proposed in terms of impacts and all 

material planning consideration raised; and,
 Further assurance on landscape matters with regard to tree officer comments 

made. 

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 
BY MR BERNARD COCKSEY (OBJECTOR) AND MS CHONTELL BUCHANAN OF FIRST 
CITY LTD (APPLICANT’S AGENT))

19/00166/FUL – Retention of roller shutter doors to car park entrance
B&M Retail Limited, 25-27 Market Street, Lichfield
For: B&M Retail

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following reason:-

The proposal by reason of its siting and design introduces a prominent and 
incongruous feature to the existing building and, as a consequence, has a detrimental 
impact on the character and appearance of the Lichfield City Conservation Area.  The 
proposal therefore fails to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  It is not considered that any public benefits of the scheme would 
outweigh the less than substantial harm that would be caused to the designated 
heritage asset.  The development is therefore contrary to Policies C2 (Character of 
Conservation Areas) and C7 (Buildings out of Scale or Character) of the Lichfield 
District Local Plan (1998) (saved policies); Policies BE1 (High Quality Development) 
and Core Policy 14 (Our Built and Historic Environment) of the Lichfield District Local 
Plan Strategy (2015); the emerging Policy BE2 (Heritage Assets) of the Local Plan 
Allocations Document; the Historic Environment Supplementary Document and 
Government Guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

(The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



 

 Planning Committee 
 

       3 June 2019 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Director of Place and Community 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report 
[...]
 applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any). (Gold Sheets) 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

3 June 2019 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town 
Council 

 
18/01741/FULM 

 

 
Dunnimere Farm, Portway Lane, Harlaston 

 

 
Harlaston 

 
 
 

Page 6



Track

The Swallows

The Farmhouse

Portway House

Portway Farm

CG

CG

The Forge
The Dutch Barn

The Corn Barn

Pond

68.9m

Pond

ET
L

68.6m

Pond

Pond

Portway

Pond

67.1m

Ponderosa

Pond

PO
RT

W
AY

 LA
NE

MA
IN

 R
OA

D

Pump

Pond

2

64.9m

1

Pond

Pump

3

5

ET
L

Barn
Coppinshill

Pond

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

June 20191:5,000LOCATION PLAN
18/01741/FULM
Dunnimere Farm

Portway Lane
Harlaston

Page 7



Page 8



 

18/01741/FULM 
 
ERECTION OF A POULTRY GROWING AND REARING UNIT INCLUDING SILOS AND ALL 
ASSOCIATED WORKS 
DUNNIMERE FARM, PORTWAY LANE, HARLASTON, TAMWORTH, STAFFORDSHIRE, B79 
9LA 
RM AND DC CALCOTT 
Registered on 16/12/18 
 
Parish: Harlaston 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 
objections raised by Harlaston Parish Council and 14 letters of objection from local residents. The 
Parish Council’s grounds of objection are:  

 Increased traffic movements and congestion issues. 

 Environmental Impacts of the proposal. 

 Detrimental impact of the proposal on public safety.  

 Detrimental impact on the listed building and archaeology. 

 Impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  

 Restrictive covenants on the site. 

 The propo
[...]
n the above, the decision to grant planning permission has been taken because, whilst 
the development relates to the provision of a large poultry unit, it is for an agricultural use 
that is considered to be appropriate in this rural setting.  The buildings will be similar in 
appearance and scale to the existing buildings on the site and the existing landscape and 
planting along the boundaries offers screening from public views. The tilted balance afforded 
to the heritage impact is that the siting of the building and proposed landscaping would have 
a neutral impact on the setting of the Listed Farmhouse.  

 
Whilst it is appreciated that the proposal will generate increased traffic flows in the area, 
particularly HGV traffic, the impact of this on highway and pedestrian safety is considered to 
be acceptable, subject to conditions.  With regard to residential amenity, the development 
has to adhere to separate environmental legislation and, subject to this and planning 
conditions, it is considered that the development will not have a detrimental impact on 
residential amenity.   

Page 24



 

 
Further, there will be no significant risk of causing or exacerbating flooding, subject to the 
imposition of conditions and the proposal would seek to have a positive impact upon local 
ecology.  

 
Having regard to the above, it is considered that the proposed development is an acceptable 
and sustainable form of development which is in accordance with the Development Plan and 
National Planning Policy Framework and therefore the recommendation is one of approval, 
subject to conditions, as set out above.   

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	FINAL REPORT - Dunnimere Farm, Committee Report.pdf
	REASONS

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

3 JUNE 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Birch, Brown, Checkland, Cox, 
Eagland, Evans, Humphreys, Leytham and Matthews

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ho.

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman, Councillor Marshall, declared a personal interest in application no. 
18/01741/FULM as applicant is known to him.

54 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2019 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

55 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with a supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Application 18/01741/FULM

18/01741/FULM – Erection of a poultry growing and rearing unit including silos and all 
associated works
Dunnimere Farm, Portway Lane, Harlaston, Tamworth, Staffordshire.  B79 9LA
For: RM and DC Calcott

RESOLVED: That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions in 
the report of the Director of Place and Community.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Ms Emily Weston, 
Fisher German LLP (Objector), Mr V Lane (Objector) and Mr R Corbett, Roger Parry & 
Partners (Applicant’s Agent))

56 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED: That, as publicity would be prejudicial to public interest by reason 
of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business which would 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.



IN PRIVATE

57 ENFORCEMENT MATTERS - UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Enforcement Matters – Update Report.  A request was 
received to re-open a case which had been closed and the Chairman agreed to discuss this 
with the Planning Enforcement Team.

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN


